mortgage holders, with the intention to minimise mortgage failure and subsequent insurance claims from the
lending institutions. Cases that are under management are reviewed closely and regularly by both the lender
and the Housing New Zealand Corporation Financial Products Unit team.

Although approximately 37 percent of the original value of settled loans as at 30 June 2019 (2018: 38 percent)
is with one bank, Kiwibank, there is no material concentration of risk at individual mortgage holder level.

HOUSING NEW ZEALAND CORPORATION

185

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2019

(d) Sensitivity analysis
The actuarial assessment of the MIS includes an assessment of the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the
valuation assumptions.

This is completed separately for the assessment of unearned premiums, and the assessment of claims risk,
which collectively make up the unearned premium/claims reserve balance, summarised in the tables below.

Sensitivity analysis – Premium liabilities as at 30 June 2019

Probability
of

adequacy
(%)

Discounted
central

estimate
($000)

Risk margin
($000)

Outstanding
claims

liabilities
($000)

Baseline 75% 3,456 1,275 4,731

Risk margin

85% Probability of adequacy 85% 3,456 1,960 5,416

95% Probability of adequacy 95% 3,456 3,115 6,571

Claim probability assumptions

+0.2 percentage point 75% 9,236 3,208 12,444

-0.2 percentage point 75% 1,140 533 1,674

Claim size assumptions

+5% of loan amount 75% 3,944 1,452 5,396

-5% of loan amount 75% 2,951 1,097 4,048

Repayment probability assumptions

+1 percentage point 75% 3,244 1,210 4,454

-1 percentage point 75% 3,554 1,316 4,870

Sensitivity analysis – Outstanding claims liabilities as at 30 June 2019

Probability
of

adequacy
(%)

Discounted
central

estimate
($000)

Risk margin
($000)

Outstanding
claims

liabilities
($000)

Baseline 75% 637 226 863

Risk margin

85% Probability of adequacy 85% 637 347 985

95% Probability of adequacy 95% 637 552 1,189

Claim probability assumptions

+0.2 percentage point 75% 1,614 429 2,042

-0.2 percentage point 75% 200 126 326

Claim size assumptions

+5% of loan amount 75% 743 261 1,004

-5% of loan amount 75% 560 207 767

Repayment probability assumptions

+1 percentage point 75% 642 228 870

-1 percentage point 75% 650 228 878

HOUSING NEW ZEALAND CORPORATION

186

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2019

(e) Liability Adequacy Test
At each reporting date, an assessment is made of whether the recognised insurance liabilities are adequate by
using an existing Liability Adequacy Test (LAT) as laid out under PBE IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts. The liability
value is adjusted to the extent that it is insufficient to meet future claims and expenses. In performing the
adequacy test, current best estimates of expected future contractual cash flows, relating to future claims
arising from the rights and obligations under the MIS contract, are assessed.